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Delivering the 2030 Agenda

* Only 10 years left to implement the 2030 Agenda for
Sustainable Development, including the Sustainable
Development Goals (SDGs)

* Progress has been made--but much more is needed
e At the SDG Summit in September 2019, world leaders

called for a Decade of Action to deliver the 2030 Agenda
and the SDGs by 2030

* The Decade of Action asks for transformative solutions
through accelerated efforts at all levels and by all
stakeholders
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IGES helping companies strengthen their SDGs efforts
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into core business Inclusion response
Approaches and tools

* Jointreports by IGES and Global Compact Network Japan for SDGs

* Look at SDGs initiatives by companies and orgs in Japan over time
e The forthcoming report is on company efforts on the SDGs in the COVID-19 era



Target: 376 GCNJ members companies and organisations (as of Sep. 1 2020)

Method: Online
Period: Sep.1 2020 - Nowv. 6 2020

Questionnaires: Awareness of the SDGs, status of initiatives, future plans,

SDGs-related initiatives in the context of the COVID-19 pandemic

Responses: 208 companies and organisations (56% response rate)

M Less than 2.5 bil. JPY

B 2.5 bil. - less than 25 bil. JPY
25 bil. - less than 100 bil. JPY

B Over 100 bil. JPY

B Non-Profit Organisations

Figure 1: Sales of respondent companies/organisations
(n=208)

3.8% B Domestic-Local

W Domestic-MNational
International-Regional
N International-Global

Figure 2: Markets of respondent companies/
organisations (n=208)
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Survey Result : Progress on integrating the SDGs into business

Table 2: State of progress on SDG Compass

Q. Which step indicates current progress on the “5DG Compass™

| 2016|2017 | 2018 | 2019 | 2020

Step 1:
Understanding 535% 429% 306% 188% 12.0%
the 5DGs I

Step 2:

Defining priorities 22.2% 27.0% 28.3% 258% 197%
Step 3:

Setting goals 11.1% 135% 16.7% 263% 20./%
Step 4: Integrating 9.1%  80% 122% 151% 2/74%
Step 5:

Reporting and 40% 8.0% 122% 140% 20.2%

communicating

(*Responses for 2016 were from only 99 companies/organisations
who responded that they were using the 5DG Compass as a
reference.)

In 2016, more than half of respondents were on Step 1
“Understanding the SDGs”, with around 25% on Step 3
or beyond

In 2020, the highest percentage of the respondents
(27.4%) selected “Step 4: Integrating,” with around
68% on Step 3 or beyond



Survey Result: Increased awareness on the SDGs

Table 3: Level of awareness on SDGs

Q). Please select the applicable status of 5DGs awareness in your

company/organisation (multiple responses) - Top management’s awareness was less than 30%

R ST in2016 - a major hurdle

Well known by
CSR division 83.7% 859% 844% 774% 84.1%

)
Wellknown by oo 0o 3¢9 coax  774%  8E1% Top management’s awareness of the SDGs

top management reached 85.1% in 2020

Well known
by middle 54% 92% 183% 328% 43.8%
management

- The low level of awareness among stakeholders,
Well known .y- . . .
among _ 80% 167% 21.0% 37.5% such as affiliates(11%) which include companies
employees on supply chain

Well known across
affiliated companies 27% 25% 44% 70% 115%
and other stakeholders

Do not know 11.6% 6/% 28% 22%  05%




Survey result: Partnerships have increased including with suppliers

Table 7: Partnerships in the past year

Q. In the past year, what stakeholder groups have you partnered
with related to the SDGs? (multiple responses)

2016 2017] 2018 | 2019 2020

Employees e [T Epy e R - The importance of partnerships is now widely
Customers 36.1% 33.7% 36.1% 46.8% 56.7/% reCOgniZed.
Consumers 16.3% 17.8% 167% 17.2% 24.0%

| Suppliers 347% 38.0% 46.1% 548% 57.7% |
Shareholders/ e T e ) I - Percentage of respondents working with
Government/ “Suppliers” increased from 35% to 58% from
g?gae;%?ggﬁil 29.9% 25.8% 339% 37.1% 38.0% 2016 tO 2020

(including JICA, etc.)
*2016 data includes
local governments

toca'go"’e’””‘e”tj ] e ) - Not clear if suppliers they work with are mostly
oreign governments . . .
GBIt 4% 196% 244% 210% 231% domestic or international

organisations

UN/international
organisations 26.5% 264% 32.2% 296% 34.1%

NGOs/NPOs 449% 417% 51.7% 47.3% 50.0%
Academia 21.8% 233% 289% 31.2% 346%
Other (please specify)  7.5% 4.9% 56% 86% 106%
| None 238% 233% 144% 65% 3.8% |
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Survey result: Defining priorities

Table 6: SDGs given priority

GQ: What goal(s) within the SDGs has your company/organisation
selected for focusing its activities? Please choose all that apply.
(multiple responses)

| 2017 | 2018 | 2019 | - As 0f 2020, 76% of respondents were focusing on Goal 13

(climate action), followed by Goal 8 (decent work and economic

Goal 1 17%  21% 24% 20%
E— x| 23% | 2% B growth) and Goal 12 (sustainable consumption and
Goal 3 50% 64% 65% 69% production)
Goal 4 29%  39% 4%  A7%
Goal 5 44%  52% 54% 59%
S EE R e I - Fewer than 40% of companies and organisations have chosen to
— = | = | = 1 focus on Goal 14 (Oceans) and Goal 15 (Biodiversity)
| Goal8 60% 65% 65% 75% |
Goal 9 39%  59% 59%  69%
Goal 10 21%  32% 39%  45%
Goal 11 34%  51% 55%  63%
| Goal 12 51% 62% 69% 75% |
| Goal13 63% 72% 73% 76% |
|  Goal 14 23% 26% 31% 38% |
| Goal 15 34% 40% 35% 39% |
Goal 16 24%  31% M%  41%
Goal 17 29%  43% 53%  62%
None 1% 2% 2% 1% 10

Do not know 4% 3% 2% 2%




Survey result: State of initiatives over the past year

Table 11: State of initiatives over the past year

Q. Of the following areas related to the 5DGs, please respond on state of initiatives over the past year from the 4 options.
*Level of positive impact from 1 (actively engaged) to 4 (not engaged)

| 29 0 | 00000 w0 |
_—_—“—“—n - Issues most commonly

glcj);’:}]rét;:tlons to SDGs via core 4595 43.0% 8.1 38 50.0%  41.3% 29 4 tacked HIICIUde. tele-
commuting, climate change

CSR procurement 312%  414%  17.2%  102%  32.2%  447% 144%  87% T dad _

Climate change (GHG reduction) 425%  382%  113%  81%  529%  322% 11.1%  3.8% (mltlgatlon anda ap.tatlon)

Glimate change (adaptation) and 301%  484%  156%  59%  433%  300%  130%  3.8% and dl_saSter preve_ntlor.l,

£ compliance, and diversity

Human rights due diligence 231%  387%  253%  129%  245% 433% 255%  67%

TCFD compliance 258%  199%  21.0%  333%  385%  192%  202% = 22.1%

Plastics 109%  344%  323%  134%  250% 47.1%  202%  7.7% - Slight increase: human

Domestic poverty 59%  134%  425% 382%  48%  159%  462%  332%

rights due diligence

Labour i |ssues for foreign workers and
e 15.6% 24.2% 33.3% 26.9% 13.9% 27.9% 26.0% 32.2%

Diversity/women’s advancement 40.3% 39.2% 14.0% 6.5% 50.5% 39.4% 7.7% 2.4%
Corruption prevention 40.9% 35.5% 16.1% 7.5% 49.5% 35.1% 12.0% 3.4%

Regional revitalisation and link to local
government SDGs 24.2% 28.0% 30.6% 17.2% 27.4% 35.1% 25.0% 12.5%

Technology (e.g. Al, 1oT) and SDGs 23.1% 25.8% 36.6% 14.5% 245% 36.5% 28.8% 10.1%

Inclusion of SDGs in reporting, e.g.

integrated reporting for information 50.5% 30.1% 11.8% 7.5% 51.0% 33.2% 9.1% 6.7%

disclosure 1 3

Telecommuting/work-from-home = = = = 73.1% 21.2% 3.8% 1.9%




Survey result:
Business continuity planning and basic policy on COVID-19 responses

Table 14: Status of BCP preparation

Q. Does your company/organisation have a business continuity
plan (BCP) to deal with pandemics such as the COVID-19 or

novel influenza? - 92% of companies with sales over 100 billion
JPY (1000 oku yen), and 60.6% with sales
under 100 billion JPY, including non-profit
organisations answered “YES”. (Table 14)

Sales under 100 bil. JPY (n=71) 60.6% 39.4%
Sales over 100 bil. JPY (n=137) 92.0% 8.0%

Q. What elements are included in your basic policies on COVID-19
(including BCP)? (multiple responses)

ity given o he sy of - Roughly half of respondents also have policies

employees. tel fanlfesand vistors NN ' % ] o . _
orevert secondary in place on fulfilling commitments in local
infections and limit damage T — s o .l ]
communities and supply chains

e o oo = I
cohitinuation of business activities 79.8%
Make contributions to _
45.2%
local community
Fulfil responsibility in
supply chain I 50.5%

Other (please specify) I 4.3%

0% 20% 40% &0% 80%  100%

Figure 5: COVID-19 response policies 15




Survey result:
Working to grow stronger in “with-COVID” and “post-COVID” times

Q. What is your company/organisation doing to become stronger
in with-COVID and post-COVID times (multiple responses)?

Review of business content | 26.0%

Review of compalﬁf—wide crisls _
management system 59.6%

Reinforcement of weak links in
supply chair, I 42.8%

Further promotion of work style

reforms with digital work and | O 3%

network systems as mainstays
Enhanced measuUres ot

information leakage, personal |GG .7 %
data and security

Review of petformanice revisws and

mechanisms for w:::-rkl'n§ from home, NG -7 .5%

oniline work and telecommuting

Review guality of informaticn
disclosure to shareholders and [N 16.3%
investors and in investor relations

Address human rights/labour
issues arising at suppliers B 12.0%

Strengthen cooperation within

industry, and with participating | 23.1%
orgahisations and other companies

Ability to make
recommendations to and inform Hl8.2%

hatiohal and local authotities

Enhance donations and social
contribution activities NN 24.0%

Other (please specify} 11.9%
0% 20% 40% &60% 80% 100%

Most respondents promote work style
reforms

We can infer that reviews of company-wide
crisis management system and
reinforcement of supply chains have been
carried out from the perspective of business
continuity

Responses for “address human
rights/labour issues arising at suppliers”
were low at 12.5%, suggesting the need for
more efforts to “leave no one behind”
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Conclusion

* Progress on integrating the SDGs into core business

* Increased awareness that SDGs actions include making supply chain sustainable and resilient

* Action to make supply chain more sustainable and resilience is still limited especially abroad

* COVID-19 created a good opportunity to improve supply chain from environmental and social
perspectives

* Need to talk about supply chain




Thank you

Nobue Amanuma

IGES Institute fo[ Global EnviEnmen’raI Strategies
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